Ind. Jr. of Mod. Res. and Rev.                                                   Volume 2 Issue 4 [April] 2024
© 2024 Dr. Raghad Ismail Khalil. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (CC
BY NC ND) https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
15
Indian Journal of
Modern Research and Reviews
This Journal is a member of the ‘Committee on Publication Ethics’
Online ISSN: 2584-184X

identify ideal fiber length distributions, volume fractions, aspect
ratios, and hybrid system compositions for specific applications.
4. Standardisation and Codification: Standardized testing
protocols for waste fibre characterisation; quality control
specifications; design code provisions; performance-based
specifications rather than prescriptive requirements.
Key Technical Conclusions
1.  Waste fibers effectively control cracking through crack-tip
pinching mechanisms that delay propagation
2.  Short fibers optimize compressive strength when volumes
remain below 0.3%
3.  Long fibers enhance ductility and toughness despite modest
strength reductions
4.  Multimodal fiber systems deliver superior overall performance
by combining complementary mechanisms
5.  Polypropylene waste fibers provide better post-cracking
behavior than metallic alternatives in many scenarios
Ind. Jr. of Mod. Res. and Rev.                                                   Volume 2 Issue 4 [April] 2024
© 2024 Dr. Raghad Ismail Khalil. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (CC
BY NC ND) https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
19
6.  Durability generally equals or exceeds conventional concrete
in most exposure conditions
Realizing WFRC's full potential requires collaborative efforts
among researchers, industry, code bodies, policymakers, and
practitioners. The technical foundation established through
decades of research proves that waste fiber-reinforced concrete
represents not merely an acceptable alternative but potentially a
superior choice for many applications. WFRC simultaneously
addresses waste management, resource conservation, cost
reduction, and carbon footprint reduction—a rare solution
delivering benefits across all dimensions of sustainable
construction.
REFERENCES
1. Tu L, Kruger D, Wagener JB, Carstens PAB. Surface
modified polypropylene fibres for use in concrete. Mag
Concr Res. 2015;50(3):209–217.
2. Siddique R, Khatib J, Kaur I. Use of recycled plastic in
concrete: A review. Resour Conserv Recycl.
2008;52(10):1263–1270.
3. Meddah MS, Bencheikh M. Properties of concrete reinforced
with different kinds of industrial waste fibre materials.
Constr Build Mater. 2009;23(10):3196–3205.
4. Bayasi Z, Zeng J. Properties of polypropylene fibre
reinforced concrete. ACI Mater J. 1993;90(6):605–610.
5. Soroushian P, Plasencia J, Ravanbakhsh S. Assessment of
reinforcing effects of recycled paper and plastic in concrete.
ACI Mater J. 2003;100(3):203–207.
6. Aravindan S, Arunkumar CD. Experimental studies on fibre
reinforced concrete from industrial waste. Middle East J Sci
Res. 2013;18(12):1738–1744.
7. Murali G, et al. Experimental investigation on fibre
reinforced concrete using waste materials. Int J Eng Res Appl.
2012;2(2):278–283.
8. As’ad S, Gunawan P, Alaydrus MS. Fresh state behavior of
self compacting concrete containing waste material fibres. In:
Proc EASEC12. 2011;14.
9. Mazaheripour H, et al. The effect of polypropylene fibers on
the properties of fresh and hardened lightweight self-